

No. 06-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA RIEGEL, individually and as administrator
of the ESTATE OF CHARLES R. RIEGEL,
Petitioner,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. PETITIONERS’ DESIGN DEFECT AND FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY § 360k(a)	9
A. The Language of § 360k(a) Has Been Interpreted in Lohr and Other Cases As Evidence of a Con- gressional Intent to Preempt Common Law Causes of Action	10
B. Section § 360k(a) Does Not Exclude State Rules of General Applicability from Being Classified as “Requirement[s]”	13
C. States Undermine the Objectives of the MDA When They Second-Guess an FDA Decision to Approve Marketing of Life-Saving Medical Devices Pursuant to FDA-Mandated Design and Labeling Requirements	14
II. PETITIONERS’ DESIGN DEFECT AND FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS ARE IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED BY THE MDA	15

	Page
A. Implied Preemption Is Fairly Encompassed Within the Question Presented	16
B. The Court Has Regularly Inferred Congressional Intent to Preempt State Laws That Conflict with Federal Law	17
C. Recovery Under the Riegels' Causes of Action Is Preempted Because It Would Undermine the PMA Process Established by Congress	18
D. The Existence of an Express Preemption Provision in the MDA Does Not Preclude an Implied Preemption Finding	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	17
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7, 11, 12
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7, 11
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19, 23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	2, 18
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	17
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947)	17
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	16

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions:

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Medical Device Amendments of 1976 (MDA), Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976)(chiefly codified at 21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 136y(b)	11
National Traffic and Motor Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. § 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	20, 23
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)	14
21 U.S.C. § 360h(e)	14
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)	4
21 C.F.R. § 814.20	19
21 C.F.R. § 814.44	19
21 C.F.R. § 814.80	19

Miscellaneous:

FDA, <i>Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3935 (Jan. 24, 2006)	21
Public Health Advisory, FDA, Worsening Depression and Suicidality in Patients Being Treated With Antidepressant (Mar. 22, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/antidepressants/AntidepressantPHA.htm	22
Robert D. Gibbons, Ph.D. et al., <i>Early Evidence on the Effects of Regulators' Suicidality Warnings on SSRI Prescriptions and Suicide in Children and Adolescents</i> , 164 Am. J. Psychiatry 1356, 1358-1359 (2007)	22
Anne M. Libby, Ph.D. et al., <i>Decline in Treatment of Pediatric Depression After FDA Advisory on Risk of Suicidality With SSRIs</i> , 164 Am. J. Psychiatry 884, 887 (2007)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 853, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 9 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> Daniel F. O'Keefe, Jr. & Robert A. Spiegel, <i>An Analytical Legislative History of the Medical Device Amendments of 1976</i> , App. III (1976)	15
